IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TONY LEON HAYES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 75,040

STO J. WHITE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AUG 3 1990



ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ROBERT. A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fla. Bar #410519 210 N. Palmetto Avenue Suite 447 Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE:
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8
POINT I
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY OVERRULED HAYES' HEARSAY OBJECTION12
POINT II
THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE SMITH TO TESTIFY THAT HAYES PREVIOUSLY SAID HE DRANK TWO BEERS
POINT III
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS20
POINT IV
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT A CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST WAS NOT COMPETENT TO TESTIFY REGARDING THE EFFECT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUGS ON HAYES' ABILITY TO UNDERSTAND THE MIRANDA RIGHTS
POINT V
THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN NOT ALLOWING A TOXICOLOGIST TO TESTIFY THAT THE VICTIM HAD COCAINE AND MARIJUANA IN HIS URINE
POINT VI
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT DENY HAYES A FAIR TRIAL BY EXCUSING ONE JUROR FOR CAUSE, NOT EXCUSING ANOTHER JUROR FOR CAUSE, AND USING A JUROR CHOSEN AS AN ALTERNATE JUROR

POINT VII

	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE PHOTOGRAPHIC LINEUP IDENTIFICATION MADE BY BRUCE HAYES
	POINT VIII
42	THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL
	POINT IX
48	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY WEIGHED THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND CONCLUDED THAT DEATH WAS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION
	POINT X
	THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON BOTH PECUNIARY GAIN AND COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF A BURGLARY
	POINT XI
	THIS COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD
	POINT XII
55	HAYES WAS NOT DENIED A FAIR TRIAL DUE TO CUMULATIVE ERROR WHERE NO ERRORS EXIST
	POINT XIII
63	THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED
65	CONCLUSION
65	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> :	ES:
Amazon v. State, 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	43
Anderson v. Charles, 447 U.S. 404, 408 (1980)	19
Antone v. State, 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	46
Bertolotti v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987)	16
Bertolotti v. State, 534 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	18
Bouie v. State, 15 F.L.W. S188 (Fla. April 5, 1990)	64
Bryan v. State, 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	
Buchanan v. Kentucky, 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	
Buchman v. Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co., 381 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1980)	27
Burch v. State, 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	43
Burnham v. State, 497 So.2d 904 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	
California v. Beheler, 463 U.S. 1121, 1124 (1983)	20
Campbell v. State, 15 FLW S342 (Fla. June 14, 1990)	49
Carter v. State, 14 F.L.W. 525 (Fla. Oct. 19, 1989)46,51,	64
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	44
Castor v. State,	58

407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981)
Clark v. State, 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)53,57,58
Clark v. State, 452 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)18
Club West, Inc. v. Tropigas, 514 So.2d 426 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)
Colorado v. Connelly, 107 S.Ct. 515 (1986)23
Combs v. State, 436 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1983)12
Cook v. State, 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)
Correll v. State, 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)
Cummings v. State, 412 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)58
Davis v. State, 461 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1984)
Deaton v. State, 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)
DeConingh v. State, 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)23
Dedge v. State, 442 So.2d 429 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)27
Delap v. State, 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)27
Delaware v. Fensterer, 474 U.S. 15, 20, 106 S. Ct. 292, 88 L.Ed.2d 15 (1985)
Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed. 2d 676, (1986)
<pre>Demps v. State,</pre>

<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987)4	6
Elmore v. State, 291 So.2d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)1	. 3
Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	9
Eutzy v. State, 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)45,5	1
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)2	3
Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)1	9
Francis v. State, 512 So.2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	1
Francois v. State, 197 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1967)2	4
Garcia v. State, 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)13,26,46,5	2
Gelabert v. State, 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)5	8
Grant v. State, 474 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985)	2
Gray v. Mississippi, 107 S.Ct. 2045 (1987)	6
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	3
Hamblen v. State, 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)40	6
Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)27,31,59,6	1
Hargrave v. State, 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979)52	2
Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222 (1971)18	3

Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)46,50
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987)32
Hoffman v. State, 474 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1985)
Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 (1956)19
Holsworth v. State, 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)43
Hooper v. State, 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)38
Hudson v. State, 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)52,53
Huskey Industries, Inc. v. Black, 434 So.2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)27
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)47,52
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)13
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)48
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1981)46
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1987)38
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1981)26
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)37,44
Jones v. State, 343 So.2d 921 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)57
<pre>Kalinosky v. State, 414 So.2d 234 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)57</pre>
<pre>Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730, 107 S. Ct. 2658 (1987)60</pre>

512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)25,45
Lambrix v. State, 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)
Lightbourne v. State, 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)63
Livingston v. State, 13 FLW 187 (Fla. March 10, 1988)44
Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162, 184 (1986)
Longshore v. Fronrath Chevrolet, 527 So.2d 922 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)
Lopez v. State, 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988)53
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)35
Manson v. Braithwaite, 432 U.S. 98 (1977)40,41
Marek v. State, 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)47,52
Marks v. State Road Dept., 69 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1954)62
Medina v. State, 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)23
Meeks v. State, 339 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1976)47
Mendyk v. State, 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)63
Michigan v. Harvey, 46 Cr.L.Reptr. 2159, 2161 (March 5, 1990)16
Miller v. State, 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)43
Mills v. State, 462 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1985)

527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)6	2
Monarca v. State, 412 So.2d 443 (1982)	. 3
Morgan v. State, 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	5
Myles v. State, 399 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)2	:5
Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972)4	
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369 (1989)2	
Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)1	8
Oregon v. Mathiason, 429 U.S. 492 (1977)2	1
<u>Pate v. State</u> , 529 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)5	8
<pre>Pedreo v. Wainwright,</pre>	
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)5	0
Penry v. Lynaugh, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989)5	
Peri v. State, 426 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)5	
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)5	
Porter v. State, 15 FLW S353 (Fla. June 14, 1990)4	3
Porter v. State, 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)5	2
Powell v. State, 414 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)6	2
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)6	

510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)44
Provenzano v. State, 497 So.2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)51,52
Quince v. State, 414 So.2d 185, 187 (Fla. 1982)52
Quinn v. Millard, 358 So.2d 1378 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)26
Ramirez v. State, 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)27
Randolph v. State, 15 F.L.W. S271 (Fla. May 3, 1990)34,38,64
Reddish v. State, 167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964)24
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)44
Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)44
Robinson v. State, 506 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)34
Roman v. State, 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)21
Ross v. Oklahoma, 108 S.Ct. 2273 (1988)
Ross v. State, 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)24,25
Russ v. Iswarin, 429 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)27
Russ v. State, 95 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1957)62
Salamy v. State, 509 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)58
Salinetro v. Nystrom, 341 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)

513 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)62
Scull v. State, 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)52
Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line R. Co., 487 So.2d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
Simmons v. United States, 390 U.S. 377 (1968)
Smith v. State, 330 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)
Smith v. State, 404 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)
Stanford v. Kentucky, 109 S.Ct. 2969 (1989)51
Stano v. State, 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)
Stano v. State, 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)57
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)13,19,28,32,42,63
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)49,63
State v. Guerra, 455 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)42
State v. Johnson, 382 So.2d 765 (1980)13
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)16,60
Stevens v. State, 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)27
Stuart v. State, 360 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)12
Suarez v. State, 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)52-53

<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)63
Sydleman v. Benson, 463 So.2d 533 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)47,52
Tefteller v. State, 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986)46
Thomas v. State, 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984)24
Thomas v. Wainwright, 495 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1986)52
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)16
Toole v. State, 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)16
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So.2d 403 (1988)13,47
Troedel v. State, 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1984)45
<u>United States v. Crews</u> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)42
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 721 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1983)18
<u>United States v. Havens</u> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)18
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)32
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985)38
Ventura v. State, 15 F.L.W. S190 (Fla. April 5, 1990)45,63-64
Washington v. State, 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)59
Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)32

Wasko v. State, 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)2
Way v. State, 496 So.2d 126 (Fla. 1986)27,3
Welty v. State, 402 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1981)31,59,6
White v. State, 415 So.2d 719 (Fla. 1982)
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1985)4
Witt v. State, 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977)47,5
Woods v. State, 490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)4
Woodson v. State, 483 So.2d 858 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)5
Wright v. State, 348 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)2
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence \$401.1 (2d Ed. 1984)
§90.801(2(c), Fla. Stat
